
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Cabinet Procurement Committee 

 
TUESDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2009 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adje (Chair), Bevan, Kober and Reith 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 

will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 8 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 11 
below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES    
 



 

2 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held 
on 3 February 2009. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. UPDATE ON PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT TO BSF 

PROGRAMME    
 
 (Report of the Director of Children  and Young People’s Service): To report the 

continued use of Tribal Group/Qedis as Programme Managers for the BSF 
Programme until 31 March 2009; to notify the requirement for a further procurement 
for programme management services; and to update on the progress in transitioning 
activities to Haringey direct employees from a consultancy led staff base. 
 

7. NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 PHASE NT 10    
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to a detailed 

programme of works relating to various properties known as NT10 at addresses in 
Topham Square, Deynecourt Road, Alington Avenue, Selby Road, Trafalgar Avenue, 
Cheviot House, Corbridge House, Whittingham House Northumberland Park, White 
Hart Lane, Bennetts Close, Brantwood Road, Ingleton Road Woodmead Grange 
Road N.17. 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at 2 above. 

 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 

 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 

 
The following item allows for consideration of exempt information in relation to item 7 
which appears earlier on this agenda. 
 

10. NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 - PHASE NT 10    
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to a detailed 

programme of works relating to various properties known as NT10 at addresses in 
Topham Square, Deynecourt Road, Alington Avenue, Selby Road, Trafalgar Avenue, 
Cheviot House, Corbridge House, Whittingham House Northumberland Park, White 
Hart Lane, Bennetts Close, Brantwood Road, Ingleton Road Woodmead Grange 
Road N.17. 
 



 

3 

11. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at 2 above. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
23 February 2009 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2009 

 
Councillors *Adje (Chair), *Bevan, Kober and Reith.  

 
*Present  

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
PROC88.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kober and Reith. 
 

 
 

PROC89.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 25 November and 18 
December 2008 and 19 January 2009 be approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC90.
 

SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2008/09 - 
PHASE ST10 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda 
Item 6) 
 
The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
Members commented favourably on the content and layout of the report 
and suggested that it be used as a model for all future Decent Homes 
Programme contract award reports. 
 
It was reported that there had been only one response received as a 
result of the formal consultation with leaseholders. We noted that this 
had concerned the need for certain of the roof replacement works and 
that a response had been provided. 
 
We also noted that the seventh bullet point in paragraph 7.34 of the 
report referred to indirect savings to the Council due to the potential for 
reduced Housing Benefit by calculating the relative U-Values of each 
design and component and we asked that officers supply us with a 
briefing note on these calculations together with a quantification of the 
savings which would accrue.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, 
approval be granted to the award of the contract for a detailed 
programme of works to 323 properties in N15 known as Phase 
ST10 of the Decent Homes Programme at addresses detailed 
in the interleaved report  to Apollo Group Ltd.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

2. That the Agreed Maximum Price and the Compliance Team 
fees as set out in the exempt Appendix be endorsed.  

 

DUE 
 
 

PROC91.
 

AWARD OF FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR CATERING 
SERVICES (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources - Agenda 
Item 7) 
 
The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
Having noted that four of the six providers were Borough based, we 
asked officers to supply us with details of the number of people each of 
them employed and the proportion of them who lived locally. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the award of a Framework Agreement for catering 
services for a period of 4 years to the following six providers – 
 

• Newmans 

• Cuisine on Cue 

• Anchor Catering 

• Parties 4 U 

• Dunns 

• Break Bar 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 

 
 
 
 
HPr 

 

CHARLES ADJE 
Chair 
 
 

Page 2



Agenda Item 6Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Agenda Item 10Page 25

Document is exempt



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Update on Programme Management Consultant to BSF Programme
	7 North Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2009/10 Phase NT 10
	10 North Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2009/10 - Phase NT 10



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2009 

Councillors  *Adje (Chair), *Bevan, *Kober and *Reith 
 

*Present  
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
PROC96. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Reith – Item 7 - North Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 
2009/10 Phase NT 10 
 

 
 
HLDMS 

PROC97. 

 
MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2009 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC98. 

 
UPDATE ON PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT TO BSF 

PROGRAMME (Report of the Director of Children and Young People’s 
Service - Agenda Item 6) 

It was reported that in accordance with our decision of 30 September 
2008 officers in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People had authorised approval of the continued engagement 
of the Tribal Group for period 1 January to 31 March 2009. This 
approval was in accordance with Contract Standing Order 7.02 and 
because the Tribal Group were on the OGCBS framework was in 
compliance with EU legislation.  

We noted the progress made in moving from consultancy based staff 
to permanent posts with 27 out of 36 posts now held by permanent 
Haringey staff and that there were plans to reduce further the number 
of consultants through the appointment of the Council’s employees. 

We also noted that there was a need to secure additional services to 
continue to take forward the BSF programme and other work streams. 
In accordance with the agreed procurement strategy and, as allowed 
under the OGCBs Framework, discussions about these requirements 
were in hand with Tribal to ensure adequate resources were available 
to support the ongoing programme streams and that costs were 
acceptable to the Council. A further report would be made to our 
Committee following completion of these negotiations 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted.  

 

 
 

PROC99. 

 
NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 

PHASE NT 10 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda 
Item 7) 
 
Councillor Reith declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of 

 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2009 
 

being an RTB leaseholder. 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that there were 37 leaseholders  living in the properties 
affected by the works  described in this report and that the requisite  
notice had been issued and had expired on  28 February 2009. The 
notice had given a description of the proposed works and provided 
details for the costs of the works. Only one response had been received 
and a reply sent in answer to the issues raised. 
 
While it was accepted that under the terms of their leases the lessees 
were required to make a contribution towards the cost of maintaining in 
good condition the main structure, the common parts and common 
services of the building, concern was expressed about the size of some 
of the contributions which were to be recovered in respect of these 
particular works. Disquiet was also voiced that while the invoices for 
these works would be included with the annual Certificate of Actual 
Service Charge and would be payable interest free over a period of up 
to one year, the current interest rate charged for longer periods interest 
of 7.46% seemed high. 

We were informed that Homes for Haringey had a dedicated team in 
place to manage resident consultation and we asked that through this 
team consideration be given to providing advice sessions for 
leaseholders and to advise them of the ‘fast track’ procedure which 
could be implemented for referrals to the Citizens Advice Bureau. We 
also asked that officers provide us with a copy of the information pack 
which was sent to leaseholders. 
 
In relation to programme delivery we asked further that in consultation 
with the constructor partners’ Resident Liaison Officers, Homes for 
Haringey ensure that notification of the working arrangements including 
the start date was given to the appropriate staff as well as to residents. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03,  
approval be granted to the award of the contract for a detailed 
programme of works to  various properties in the North 
Tottenham area known as Phase NT10 to Lovell Partnerships.   
 

2. That the Agreed Maximum Price excluding fees for the Project 
together with the Compliance Team fees  as set out in the 
exempt Appendix A to the interleaved report be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

CHARLES ADJE 
Chair 
 


